CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE mxwm&mm:mm E:?CH,
NEW DECHT, "

M ‘ .
New Delhi this 2Y fiéy of Augustil9s4,
Hon'ble Mr;S.R,Adige, Member(A)
Hon'ble Mrsyl Lakshmi Swaminathan , Member(J)
1, Smty 5,D,Pasricha w/o Shri G:SiPasricha,
R/O D=-833, DIZ Area; Gol® Market,
New Delhig

2 Mrsd RiMathal ¥ wfo Shri P;GiMathal;
r/o E=l1D, Gole *Market, New Delhi#

244 JApplicants ¥
By Advocate Shrl P.PJKhurana,
versus
1. Union of India
through Secretary, Mmistry of Health,
New De lhid .

2, The Director Gemsral of Health Services;

Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhif

- 32 The Medical Superintendent,

Dr. Ram Manohsr Lohia Hospital,
New Delhiﬂ
4§ Mrsd T.Stephen,
Nursing Sister,

Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospitaly
New Delhi¥ N

5. Mrsd MMessey,
' mrsi&g‘ Sister
4 R L.,Hospital, o
New Delhi 38434 4. J Respondents:
By Advocate Shri Madhav Panlkar for officlal |
respondents and Shri B,T.Kaul, Advocate for responden

nod4 amd 5,

By Hon'ble Mr¥ S.R.Adige, Member(A)

In this application,SmtiS.D,Pasricha and
smtd Bﬁﬂa‘tha‘i‘; both mrs:lng\Sisters in Drd Ram-
Manchar Lohia Hospital have impugned the action
of the respondents in holding a review DIC for
the post of Mursing Sisters in the said hospital

A hn ym{ =4

/quaShing of the minutes of the DE dated 5.2,63
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and hav:}/’;;rayed for restraining the respondents from
making any changes in the seniorit.y list and restrain
e-ing the respondents from issuing any oxder
promoting the respondents no¥4 and 5 from any
date prior to 195769, and 97769 viz{l the dates
of their actual promotions respectivelyd

23 Applicant Nojl entered GW'H service as
a Staff Nurse in Drd Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital(RML")
on 1084#64 and was promoted as Mursing Sister on
16812,687 She was confirmed on the said post

on 1.2,71; similarly, applicant Nod¥2 joined Gmri'.*i
service as a:Staff Nurse on 1638863 in Dri RM,Ls
Hospital and was promoted as Nursing Sister on

| 16.‘12.683:15 was confimmed on 1802, gi7]. i Respondent

No#4 Mrsi TiStephen Jjoined GovtH Service as a
Staff Marse on 15,6,62 and was promoted as
Nursing Sister in the. sane hospital on 1’E§5E§69
while respandént nod5 Mrsd M&e;sey jolned Govt}
service as a Staff Murse on 1536362 and was
'pmmotaed as Nursing Sister on 9,7.69 From the
of Nursing Sisters
provisional seniority- -1ist/dated 21.10./83 at

Annexure-Al, it is clear that applicants nofil and 2

_ were/penier to respondents’ No% and 50 :

[ﬂ

¢ The applicants qbnt&nd'; aﬁd‘this fact

is not denied by the zéspohdents that the
Recruitment Rules for the post of. Mursing Sisters
came into existence in 1973, by which it was made
a/noq-_selectién post, to be filled ﬁp 100% by
premotion from amongst Stoff Narses with three
years? experienced The applicants contend that
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prior to these Recruitmont Rules, there were no
rules in existence, and the authorities in Dr¥fRam
Manchar Lohia Hospital had filled up the post of
Nursing Sisters through selaction and although the
respondents NQ“i§4 and 5 had joi;;ed service as
Staff Nurses earlier than the applicants; they ham&
been superseded by the applicantsy after being
considered by the DPC, as the applicauw‘:%&ﬁgnjoyed a
better record of serviced This position conﬂmed
from 1969 onwards; but upon pressure being brou«gh‘éim
to bear by the respondents nod4 and 5, the official
respondents had béen compe lled to hold a review
DFC on 532¥a8 ifled after a passage of mearly 19
yearsy behind the back of the applicant in a-
secretive mannery and to grant pormotion to thé '
'respondents as Nursing Sisters with effect ~from
a date earlier to the promotion of the applicants
ife 16,1268 Fui‘th@r more the respondents had
revised their seniority list dated 21%10.83
to the prejudicé of the applicants without giving
them an opportunity j_éo réepresent,; vhich was illagalf“‘;g
arbitrary; malafide and violative of Articles 14
and 16 of the _Ctmstitutiﬁug

4y The official respondents have resisted the
contention of the applicants and state that pri.or
‘to the coming into force of the Recruitment Rulas¥197
the post of Nursing Sister was proposed' to be filled
up 100% by promotion on the basis of selectiond
However, that proposal was not actcepted and the

| Recruitment Rulesi1973 réquired the post to be filled
up 100X by promotion on the basi$ of seniority-sm—
fitness (non-gglection':)“;‘? They contend that as |
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respondent NoJ4 graded taverage' inm 1968, she could

w e

have been promoted to the post of Nursing Sister

on the basis of her senioriti} if the prﬁvisions,
contained in the Recruitment Rulesy notified
subsequently were thered In this conneciion;% aettention
has been drawn to letter dated 2948986 from

the Directorate Genéral of Health Services to

- the Medical Superintendent} Dry Rem Manohar Lohia

‘Hogpital,New Delhi (Anﬁexuro-m) which contained
the extracts from the notings of the Heqltﬁ Miniétry
on the representation £iled by the respondent Nof4
against ;';ier supersession as Nursing Sister’ﬂ From
those notings; it would appear that the Health
Ministry had noted that pending notification of

oA g

Recruitment Rules, post of mrsing Sister was

- -sought to be filled up on the basis of proposed

Recruitment Rules on a regular basis which required
promotion from the Staff Nurse by selection The
noting goes on to state that the DFC constituted

for the purpose should have followed the procedure

in making reccmmeprtations whick required that the
number of offieeré to be considered should ordinarily
extend to 5 or 6 times, the mmber of iracancies
expected to be fi ned within a yeaz‘i The officers

in the field of selection, excluding those considered
unfit for prémotian by the DFC were to be classified
by the DFC on their assessment) as foutstanding',
'Very Good® and 'Good? on the basis of their
recerds of service] Thereafter, a panel was to be
prepared -by_ the DFC by placing the names of
'"Outstanding * followed by tVery Goed' and 'Good"\

and maintaining interse seniority of the officers

belongiag to each of the three categoriesy The
noting further states that the respondent No¥4
was reccmmended by the DFC for promotion as
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Nursing Sister and as such she was not categorised unfit
for promotiondl As the DFC record of 1968 was not
availabley’ :lt_n_ras not possible tostate whether
respondent Nod4 had bean categorised as 'Quistanding®d

"Vo'ry Good*®or 'Good‘f%“;‘ but from the assessment sheet

on the file* it could be assessed that the persons who
had supnrseded tho mspondont Nod could not have boen
c ategorised more than %Good? in their final assessmont?
Accordingly, the Ministry directed the: DGHS to review

the selection and take a final view in the light of abown

obsorvationsi Respondent Noj4 has aiéo file'd her reply
in which it has been contended that she had been
superseded in 1968 itself and has been representing
right from then fer corrécting the wrong dome{ She

has averred that the promotions to the post of Nursing
Sisters were being made on noneselection basis, and

she being seni'or to the applicants aught to have been
pranoted'earlier than the applicants when there was
riothing adverse against herd She has also contended that
not only d;ld the two applicants supersede her but two

others Staff Nurses namely Miszirﬂ.maja:ln and llrs“’la‘hl
" A

- Candy had also superseded her a2l those two had no

objection to the cozfre:rt.//,:t’on of the wrong done to herld
She has denied having Jany pressure upon- :espondents
Nodl and 2 to reopen the matter after such a long timeY
She has denied that her grading was only average while

the grading of two applicants and other two persons were

- *Good? or ‘*Very Good' or that such grading was the

criteria for promotiond It has also been denied that the
pramotion in the year 1968 was on selection basis and it
has been alleged thst it was done only to help the
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applicants and the two other:-persons at the cost of

respordent No¥4 and was,thereforej malafide( Herce

" it has been clsimed that the OjA, is fit to be

re jectedd Similar averment has also been made by
respondent no¥5 in her reply)

3. Admitted ly, the Recruitment Rules for
the post of Nursing Sisters were notified in
1973y Neither side has been able to show us any
rule or administrative instructions governing
promotion to the post of Nursing Sisters which he 1d
the field prior to that datel The official
respondents in reply to paragraph 4,6 of the G.A.
have stated that prior to,\(rz;tification of the
Recruitment Rules.in 1973 the posts in questlon

weri proposed to be filied 100% by promotion on

were -subsequently not_ approved as the Recruitment
Rules notified in 1973 ultimstely made the post
of Nursing Sister a nbn-selec,tion posty Under the
cizcumstances, if the DPC“ in the absence of .

any . mle or administrative instmctions on the
subject; and in the background of the fact that
the posts of m::é ing sisters were 'propos'ed to be
£1lled on selection basisy at the time the

préparation of recruitment rules was under |

in 1968, and allowed applicants nolll and 2 to supers
.de repondents no‘ﬁ‘- and 5,"thé respondents cannot be
said to have acted irxegularlym' arbitra:zy Mor |
malafidely} Further more, it is not the

case of the respondents that the promotion of the
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applicants as Marsing Sisters in 1968, on the

.

reconmendation of the DFC was on adhoc basis or

was a purely stopfgap-arrangem'ent'-ade in
administrative exigency till such time as:the

: posts were regularly filled up after the zﬁacm'itmeat
rules were finalised and notifiad, in fact,

the appointments of applicants noil and 2 as

. Nursing Sisters in 1968 were regular appointmentis
and they were also subsaguently confirmed as

Nursing Sisters in February ,1971¢

6. It was contended during hesring by -
respondents® counsel Shri Kaul that even in 1969.
the posts of Mursing Sisters were filled up on
soniority-cw-fitmss basis and in the ahbsentCe
of the Recruitment Rulesj the normal method

for filling up the pos_ts by prombtioa is by
| senioritv’% It was further urged. by Shri i;l(&ul
that merely because the Recruitment Rules
-originally p'roposfed that the posts be filled
up on selection basis does not vest the draft
rules with the status of the administrative
instructions, and in this -c'onne’cti'on,ﬁ he has relied
on the ruling 'Amar Chand Vsi Union of India'e
1986(3) SLJ 160, There isfhmver; no evidence
to establish that these posts all along were
filled up on noneselection basis and the
procedure followed in 1968 was a departure from
the extant procedured In fact] an examination of
the provisional seniority list of Nurslng Sistexs
dated 21410083(Anne xure-Al) indicates that prior
o mid 1973, the seniomiost Nursing Sisters
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were not necessarily thoge with the greatest langth of
sexvice ,from which it can be inferred that there may

"have been an element of selection, 1mzolv1ng

supersession in making prométionseven thenf In

the absence of any rule oz‘.- administrative instructions
on' the subje.ctA relating to the périad 1968*‘;55-‘ the DFC |
was competent to evolve its own procedurey provided
the same was reasonablé?;*‘ in keeping with the general
guidelines on the subjecty and as per those guidelines¥
promotion through selection is a berfectly écceptable
method for making promotion to encourage gcod

YCWR £

performance and ewadwe nerzt%q

78 Shri Kaul is on firmer ground whea he argued %
that respoadent Noi% had been representing againsi

hez supeisession from 1969 itself, on which the.
official respondents took no action till 1988, but

there 1s considerable force in applicant's counsel

 Shri Khurana's cont@at:.on that upsetting the

seniority list of 1968 by holding a revisw DFC} withcuﬁ
giving the applicants an opportunity of be ing _

e A

heard, cannot be perceived m merely, righting of -a wrong,’

" but is wholly unmasonabl@ and violative of»!:he\.pr_incm

of law laid down in K.RMudgal Vs RéP¥Singh-1986(4)
SCC 531, wherein the Hon'ble Sypreme Court has
hold that satisfactory service conditions postulate

that there is no sense of uncertainty amonst the

- . Government servants created by the writ petitions

filed after several yearsd It is essential that anyone
who feels aggrieved by the seniofit?‘ “assj.gnead to him
should approach the court as early a5 possible as
otherwise in addition to the crestion of sense of

insecurity in the minds of the Government servants
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there would also be administrative complications?

A Government servant who is appointed to any post

- opdinarily should at least after.a period of thres or

four years of his appointm&ﬁt be alllowad to attend
to thew duties attapmd to the post ‘peacefuuy

and without any sense of insecurityfl The judgme;ﬁ; in
Mudgal's case (s::prag)‘ has quoted the judogmend in
M.LiCecil D'Sauza Vs¥ UOL =L976(1)SOC 599, wherein
the sa%aé view has been expressed that one of the
essential requirements of contenment and efficiency

in public services is a feeling of secubttyd While

it is difficult to guarantee such security in all

its varied aspects, it should at least be possible
to ensure that matters like om"s position 1n the

senlority list after having been settled for once
should not be liable to be reopened after the lapse of

‘many years at the instance of a party who has duringth

jntervening period chosen to keep quiety Shri Kaul

" has .sought to distinguish the present case from

Mudgalts case(suprat)' on the grournd that respdndent
No#4 did not sleep over her righfjbut kept
representing all along % unlike in Mudgal's case?

In our view the ratic in Mudgal's cese.is.fully
appli&;abl@ ~ia’ the present case/ Further more, we
note that not only/\the applicants' seniority ias boen
disturbad after a number of years, but this has -’
bean done without even givenjthem an opportunity

to show cause and be heard in the -a’c.ter“; The

based on senioritys-cum~fitness (noneselaction)
procedure’’ have been applied retrospectively -

by a review DIFC in 1988 to millify the recommendationt
of a mgularly constituted DI which had recommended

\
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the promotion on selection basis in 1968, without
giving any Opportunity to. the partn affected by

'~ the decision, of being heard in the matter, and%fr
nullifying that decision, the-seniarity 1ist

has also been revisedd

8y Shri Kaul has relied upon-the_ruling

in 'K.PQSrinivasan Vs The Financial Adﬁigér
(Mysore )=1970 (4) SIR 166 in support of the
contention that when posts were availabley the
promotion of the junior pérsons. and exclusion

of the senioy persons was 1llegitimate and
indefensible, and i@ normal process by which
promotion is to be ﬁaée}?g #romote the seniorsﬁﬂf
and thea tb “Juniorsd As stated above, in

the absence of any rule or administrative
inStrthions_en the sdbjgct: the officigl
respendents in 1958 had édopted’the selection
method; and raspondents No#4 and 5 have novhere
-alleged' that they were not considerod at the
iime the selections were made] They'ﬁere;howeverf'

'swperséded by appliCAnts nofll and 2. on the basis .

of a conscious decision and the facts of
Srinivasan's casccSupra) argi1{;€;£;:ishablo
with those in the present cased The ruling

in N.Rudrayadhya Vs# State of Mysore-AIR 1961
.Myéore 247 élsa does not avail the respondents

in the present case,

9. - Shri Kaul alsa rélies on the ruling

in fState of ﬂadhya Pradesh vs. Srikant.chaphekar'-
1993 (4) S(I: 689, which lays down that the Tribunal
should not substitute jtself ﬁx@m the DFC, and

it is not the furnction of the Tribunal to assess

the service record_of-the Government Servant and

to order on that basis? Where the Court/Tribunal
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ccomes to the conclusion thét'a person was considered
for promotion or the comsideration was illegal, then
the only direction which can be given is to
reccnsider his case in accordence with laws In that
c:aseﬁé Shri éhaphekar,Assist'ant Director; Town &
Countxy Planning Office, Madhya Pradesh was considered
along with otner Assistaw: Directors in Merchi19sl
for promotion to the post of Depuly Director, but

was not found fit for promotion on the basis

‘of adverse remarks in his sexvice mecoxd for the

M 77/75‘ angl /97&77%
ye ars/ His reprasem‘ ation agaiast the adverse remark

was accepted and the remarks for the year 1978=79

were completely expunged and for the year 197778

were part.i.al_l? expunged .} Iﬁ May“%31984 he represented
for bé.{ng considered for the post of Deputy Director
and was promoted as Dy.,Director in January;1986.’

He f’iléd ;m application before the MJPJadministrative
Tribunal seeking “prcmétion to the post of DyDirector
wie JFd 1981 when his junior was promoted, The

Tribunal vide order dated 21,2,92 allowed thé |
appliéation,_ against which the State ofMadﬁya

Pradelsh filed a SLP beforé the Hon'ble Supreme

Court; who by‘thair:;m:l@r allowed the appeal and set
aside the'M.P;Adzninistrative Tribunal's order dated
21323492 holding inter alia that the Tribunal |
should notj\gi;bstltut%tse 1f fo 7 and //f

A1 frk pplicin “
the respondents fo,f pranotfm/fmm the date his '

junior was promoted as Deputy Directory This Judgmeut

alsodoes not avail the respondents bec suse the ‘ »l

question h;fswxs not one of the Tribunal Substitutg’ﬁ "
itself for/DIC but whetner the impunged action

of the respondents is reasonable} nonearbitrary and °*

in accordance with Articles 14 and 16 of the

gonsiituiion jor notd
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and Ciréumstances of the case and the priﬁciple of
law laid down in Mudgal's case (Supra), the action
of the official respondents in holding the review

DFC in 1988 and applying the 1973 Recruitment Rules

which provide promction based on sepniority-cun=fitness

- (Procedure) retrospectively to nullify the

recommondations of a regﬁlarly constituted DIC

which had recommended promotion on selection basis

in 1969, and after nullifying that decision*?

revising the seniority list without giving any
opportunity to the af fected party to show cause

in the matter, cannot be sustained in law, as

the ssme 1S unreasonablej arbitrary and violative

of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitutiony

11:  1In this connection, it must be remembered
that iﬁ the case 'The Direct Recruitment C.léss 11
Engineering Officers Associaticn & others Vs

State of Mahafashtra & othersteAIR 1990 SC 1607, a
Constitution Bench of the Hon'ble Supréme has held
that if the initial appoin@ent was made deliberately

in dis-regard to the rules and the incumbent was

allowed to contirme on the post for well 15 or 20 years
A

without reversion and gtill the date of regularisstion

of service in accordance with rules, the pericd of

officiating service has to be counted towards

seniorityd The applicants! case if anything is even

stronger, in as much as their appointménts'mre made
not on officiating basis but on substantive basis
as Nursing Sisters, and not in dis-regard to any

N g

rule; and have continued as such for well guey

20 yearsd

12 In the result, this application succeeds
and is allowed3 The impugred action of the respordents
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in holding the review DFC in 1988 and revising the
seniority list of Nursing Sisters co'nsequent ta\
review DFC's recommendations, is quashed and

set asidedl The seniority of Nursing Sisters as o |

’At‘”\’///

stood before the review DFC met in 1988 and, its

reccmmendations, is restoredJ No costs,

4-‘“/‘-\14 /; W;wf/_//” . %’// 5./ 19¢
(LAKSHMI SWAMINATHAN) (S.R.,ADIGE
MEMBER(J) \ MEMBER(A)

/ug/



